# OP \$90.00 2392982

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM346635

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW A	SSIGNMENT
------------------------	-----------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A. (f/k/a RBS Citizens, National Association)		07/01/2015	National Assoication:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Smith Brothers, Inc.
Street Address:	525 Great Road
City:	Littleton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01460
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2392982	SB SMITH BROTHERS
Registration Number:	3246536	S B SMITH BROTHERS
Registration Number:	3312648	SMITH BROTHERS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mtily@fdh.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Tily
Address Line 1: 177 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Tily
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Michael Tily
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Citizens Smith Bros TM #page1.tif source=Citizens Smith Bros TM #page2.tif source=Citizens Smith Bros TM #page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005566 FRAME: 0771

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July /, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and among Smith Brothers, Inc. a Texas corporation ("Grantor") and Citizens Bank, N.A. (f/k/a RBS Citizens, National Association) (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 11, 2007 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks also dated December 11, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") Grantor granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including without limitation those trademark registrations identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto:

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2007, at Reel/Frame 3685/0964;

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to terminate all such security interests, and to execute and deliver to Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary to release the security interests relating to the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement (and the Security Agreement, to the extent any terms or provisions thereunder are still in effect), and relinquishes, releases, and returns unto Grantor the continuing security interest in and to, and lien on, the Collateral and otherwise assigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest Secured Party may have in, to or under to the Collateral in order to revest in Grantor full and unencumbered title to said Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Errori Unknown document property name.

Error! Unknown document property name.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005566 FRAME: 0772

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY:

CITIZENS BANK, N.A., (F/K/A RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)

Name: Gary Hattield

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS] Error! Unknown document property name.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005566 FRAME: 0773

# SCHEDULE 1

# Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
SB SMITH BROTHERS and Design	2392982	October 10, 2000	Smith Brothers, Inc.
SB SMITH BROTHERS and Design	3246536	May 29, 2007	Smith Brothers, Inc.
SMITH BROTHERS	3312648	October 16, 2007	Smith Brothers, Inc.

Error! Unknown document property name.

Error! Unknown document property name.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005566 FRAME: 0774

**RECORDED: 07/01/2015**